
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6 November 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Deborah Roberts 
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors Jose Hales 

and Eileen Wilson 
  
 The Applicant and Representee(s) 
  
  
  
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE of the application for a premises licence .  The 
hearing will be held in the MONKFIELD ROOM meeting room at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2019 at 1.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
2. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE TL4449862106  3 - 66 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and 
we will do what we can to help you.  All meeting rooms are accessible to wheelchair users.  There are 
disabled toilet facilities on each floor of the building.  Infra-red hearing assistance systems are available in 
the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter 
and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your hearing 
aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary, and outline the procedure to be followed. 

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee.  

 Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at the hearing.  They will try, so far as possible, to ask their questions at the 

conclusion of each party’s submission.  

 The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of other 

parties.  It will decide if questions are required in order for it to consider the case properly.  If 

permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all other parties. 

 The Chairman may ask any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave and may refuse 

to permit that person(s) to return or may permit them to return with specified conditions.  Such 

a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any information 

which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of Interests. 

 

2. Witnesses 

The sub-committee will consider any requests from any of the parties to call witnesses. 

 

3. New evidence/information  

The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to present new evidence or information 

not previously disclosed to all the parties and the sub-committee prior to the hearing.  The general 

rule is that such information or evidence must not be considered unless all parties at the hearing 

agree to it being considered on the day of the hearing.  A request may be made for a short 

adjournment to allow time for everyone to receive copies of the extra information and time to read it. 

 

4. Allocation of time 

Each party will be asked for a time estimate for the presentation of their case.  The sub-committee 

will hear all estimates and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak. 

 

5. Licensing Officer’s report 

The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by 

the council. No recommendation to members will be made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6. Applicant’s case 

The applicant will present their case first.  They have a right to: 

 address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought; 

 address the committee generally; and 

 call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call.  Witnesses may be cross- 

examined if permission is granted.  If this happens, the time taken for questions will count 

towards the allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them. 

 Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. 

 

7. Police representations 

The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. 

 

8. “Responsible authorities” representations 

Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 

 

9. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 

 

10.   Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act) 15 November 2019 

AUTHOR/S: Director Health & Environmental. Services 
 

 
APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE 

TL44498 62106 
The Application 
 

1. The application to grant a Premises Licence for TL44498 62106 was received by the 
licensing department on the 23 September 2019. The requirements for advertising 
and displaying relevant notices were carried out in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (APPENDIX A) 
 
The application is for the Grant of a new Premises Licence. 
 
The requested days and times for opening, Supply of Alcohol, Provision of Films, 
Provision of Live Music Recorded Music and Provision of Performance of Dance 
applied for are as follows:- 
 
THURSDAY (One per year in December) 
Opening Hours:   11:00 to 02:00 
Supply of Alcohol    12:00 to 01:00 (on the premises) 
Provision of Live Music  12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 
Provision of Recorded Music  12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Provision of Performance of Dance 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Entertainment Similar to E,F,G 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Late Night Refreshment  12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 
 
FRIDAY, SATURDAY & SUNDAY  (WINTER Mid November to 1st January one 
event per week on Friday or Saturday.  SUMMER May to September Fridays & 
Saturdays Only) 
Opening Hours:    11:00 to 02:00 
Supply of Alcohol    12:00 to 01:00 (on the premises) 
Provision of Live Music  12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 
Provision of Recorded Music  12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Provision of Performance of Dance 11:00 to 23:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Entertainment Similar to E,F,G 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and outdoors) 
Late Night Refreshment  12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 
 

Background 
 

2. The premise, TL44498 62106, is a green field sited on Holiday Inn Cambridge, Lake 
View, Bridge Road, Impington, CB24 9PH.  The entrance of which is off Bridge Road.  
The nearest residential properties are shown on the map (APPENDIX B) 

 
The purpose of this licence is to hold eight events at the premises on a Friday or 
Saturday with a condition of only one event to be held on a Thursday during a 
calendar year. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3. As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible 
authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application process.  No 
representations have been received by the responsible authorities. 

 
4. Photographs of the Blue Notice displayed were received (APPENDIX C).  

 
5. The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge Evening News (APPENDIX D). 

 
6. On the 18th October 2019 a memo was sent to Licensing from Environmental Health 

with a request for changes to the application and additional conditions to be added to 
the licence when issued.  (APPENDIX E)   
 

7. As part of the application process the applicant has been made aware of the 
representations which were received. 
 

Relevant Representations   
 

8. No representations have been received from the responsible authorities however 
representations have been made by interested parties  
 
A total of 19 representations have been received during the consultation period  
The representations submitted by representees relate primarily to Public Nuisance. 
(APPENDIX F) 

 
9.  On 22 October 2019 representees were responded to with details of the conditions 

which would apply to the premise licence if granted as recommended by the 
Responsible Authorities - Environmental Health and Licencing. (APPENDIX G) 
 

10. Responses to Appendix G were collated and emailed to the applicant and will be 
replied to in due course. 
At time of preparation of this Agenda 3 representations have been withdrawn 
following the receipt of Appendix G (APPENDIX H) 

 
 
Officer’s Views 
 
Members when considering the application should be aware that they may only take into 
consideration the parts of the application that represent the licensing objectives. 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2.  Public Safety 
3.  The prevention of public nuisance 
4.  The protection of children from harm 
 

Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this application after 
considering any relevant representations, Members may 

 
a. Accept the proposed application as submitted 
b. Reject the application 
c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant 

licensing objectives 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



Legislation Guidance 
 
Members should also be aware of the Secretary of states guidance under S182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which states:- 

 
Public nuisance retains its broad common law meaning for the purpose of this Act. 
The prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance perhaps 
affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbances affecting the whole 
community. It may also include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of there 
living and working amenity and environment of interested parties in the vicinity of the 
premises. Beyond the vicinity of the premises these are matters for personal 
responsibility of individuals under the law. 
 

The Guidance goes on to state:-  
 
It is essential that conditions are focused on measures within the direct control of the 
licence holder. Conditions relating to public nuisance caused by anti-social behaviour 
of customers once they are beyond the control of the licence holder cannot be 
justified and will not serve to promote the licensing objectives 
 

Policy Considerations 
 

Conditions referred to within the South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the  
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the prevention of crime & disorder. 

 
Example conditions relating to the prevention of public nuisance. 

 
a. Noise or vibration does not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to 

nearby properties 
 

b. Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

 
c. The placing of refuse - such as bottles- into receptacles outside the premises takes 

place at times that will minimise the disturbance to nearby properties. 
 

d. Noxious smells from the licensed premises are not permitted (subject to existing 
legislation not providing adequate measures) so as to cause a nuisance to nearby 
properties and the premises are properly vented. 
 

e. Flashing or particularly bright lights on or outside licensed premises (any such 
condition must be balanced against the benefits of providing lighting to promote the 
prevention of crime and disorder). 

 
Example conditions relating to the prevention of crime and disorder 

 
a. Door Supervisors (registered with the SIA – Security Industries Authority) 

 
The Local Authority recognises that in applications where door supervisors are 
referred to in the operating schedule conditions relating to door supervisors are 
mandatory. Where conditions are attached relating to the provision of door 
supervisors and security they may be valuable in: 
 
1. Preventing the admission and ensuring the departure from the premises of 

the drunk and disorderly, without causing further disorder; 

Page 5



2. Keeping out excluded individuals (subject to court bans or bans imposed by 
licence holder); 

3. Searching and excluding those suspected of carrying illegal drugs or carrying 
offensive weapons and; 

4. Maintaining orderly queuing outside venues. 
 
Where door supervisors are to be a condition of a licence they are required to be 
licensed through the Security Industries Authority in line with the Securities Industry 
Act 2000. 
 

a. Bottle Bans 
 
It is recognised that glass vessels (i.e. bottles and glasses) may be used as weapons 
inflicting serious harm during incidents of disorder. Conditions may include: 
 
1. No bottles containing beverages of any kind, whether open or sealed, shall be 

given to customers on the premises whether at the bar or by staff service away 
from the bar 
 

2. No customer carrying open or sealed bottles shall be admitted to the premises at 
any time that the premises are open to the public. 

 
In appropriate circumstances conditions may exempt bottles containing wine or 
similar sold for consumption with a table meal by customers who are seated in a 
separate area from the bar. 
 

b. CCTV 
 
The presence of CCTV cameras can be an important means of deterring and 
detecting crime at and immediately outside licensed premises. Conditions may 
include: 

 
 1. The need to have CCTV cameras on the premises 

2. The precise positioning of each camera 
3. The requirement to maintain cameras in good working order 
4. The requirement to retain recordings for an appropriate period 
 
Other conditions that may be considered relevant to promote the reduction of crime 
and disorder may include: 
 
1. Restriction on drinking areas 
2. Capacity limits 
3. Proof of age cards 
4. Crime prevention notices 
5. Signage at or immediately outside the premises 
6. Use of plastic containers and toughened glass 
 

Example conditions relating to Hours 
 

The hours during which the premises are permitted to be open to the public or to members 
and their guests can be restricted by the conditions of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate for the prevention of public nuisance: 

 

Page 6



a. Conditions may be placed on premises restricting (other than where they are 
protected by the transitional provisions of the Act)  the hours during which 
premises are permitted to be open to the public or to members and their guests.  
 

b. Restrictions may be necessary on the times when certain licensable activities 
take place even though the premises may be open to the public at such times. 
 

c. Restrictions may be necessary on parts of a premise used for certain 
licensable activities at certain times. 

 
Conditions relating to Public Safety (including fire safety) 
 
Conditions relating to public safety will be those that are necessary to promote the objective 
of public safety for individual premises or clubs. They should not duplicate other legal 
requirements. Equally the attachment of conditions to a premises licence or club premises 
certificate will not relieve employers of the statutory duty to comply with the requirements of 
Health and Safety legislation and the requirements under the management of Health and 
Safety at Work regulations 1999 and the Fire Precautions (Workplace) regulations 1997 to 
undertake risk assessments. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the determination of  
this committee. 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Jennifer Holah – Interim Corporate Lead for Licensing, Permitting, 
Business Operations and Business Process Improvements. 
   Telephone: (01954) 713481 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	2 INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
	3 Application to grant a premises licence TL4449862106
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G
	APPENDIX H






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Friday, 15 November 2019 at 1.00 p.m. 

 
 

APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE TL4449862106 
 

Date of Hearing: 15 November 2019 
Applicant’s Name: The Great Event Company Ltd 
Reference: TL44498 62106 
Premises Address: Green field sited at Holiday Inn Cambridge, Lake View, 

Bridge road, Impington CB24 9PH 
Application: Premises Licence 
 
Those present at the hearing: 

Sub-Committee: Councillor Deborah Roberts Chairman) 

 Councillor Jose Hales 

 Councillor Eileen Wilson 

  

SCDC Officers: Jane Jackson, Licensing Officer 

 Shirley Tracey, Legal Adviser 

 Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services Officer 

 Suzanne Christie, Environmental Health Officer 

  

  

Applicant: Charles Deakin, The Great Event Company Ltd 

 Edward Deakin, The Great Event Company Ltd 

 Calvin Hanks, Consultant Noise Adviser 

  

  

Representee/s: Stuart Norris, local resident  

 Richard Davis, local resident 

 Fiona Quinn, local resident 

 Cllr Steve Hunt, Local Member for Histon & Impington 

 
Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a community licence holder with 
Melbourn Community Hub. 
The application 
The application to grant a Premises Licence for TL44498 62106 was received by the licensing 
department on the 23 September 2019. The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant 
notices were carried out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The application is for the Grant of a new Premises Licence. 

 
The requested days and times for opening, Supply of Alcohol, Provision of Films, Provision 
of Live Music Recorded Music and Provision of Performance of Dance applied for are as 
follows: 
 

THURSDAY (One per year in December) 

Opening Hours 11:00 to 02:00 

Supply of Alcohol 12:00 to 01:00 (on premises) 

Provision of Live Music 12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 15 November 2019 

Provision of Recorded Music 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Provision of Performance of Dance  12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Entertainment Similar to E,F,G 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Late Night Refreshment 12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 

 

FRIDAY, SATURDAY & SUNDAY (WINTER Mid November to 1 January 
one event per week on Friday or Saturday. SUMMER May to September 
Fridays & Saturdays Only) 

Opening Hours 11:00 to 02:00 

Supply of Alcohol 12:00 to 01:00 (on the premises) 

Provision of Live Music 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Provision of Recorded Music 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Provision of Performance of Dance 11:00 to 23:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Entertainment Similar to E,F,G 12:00 to 01:00 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Late Night Refreshment 12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 

 
 
Background 
 
The premise TL44498 62106 is a green field sited on Holiday Inn Cambridge, Lake View, Bridge 
Road, Impington, CB24 9PH. The entrance of which is off Bridge Road.  
 
The purpose of this licence is to hold eight events at the premises on a Friday or Saturday with a 
condition of only one event to be held on a Thursday during a calendar year.  
 
As required by the Licensing Act, the application was sent to all responsible authorities for 
consultation as part of the licensing application process.  No representations were received from 
the responsible authorities. 

 
Photographs of the Blue Notice displayed were received and the Notice was advertised in the 
Cambridge Evening News. 
 
On the 18th October 2019 a memo was sent to the Licensing department from Environmental 
Health, with a request for changes to the application and additional conditions to be added to the 
licence when issued.   

 
As part of the application, the applicant was made aware of the representations that were received. 
 
 
Relevant representations 
 
No representations were received from the responsible authorities, however representations were 
made by interested parties. A total of 19 representations were received during the consultation 
period, which related primarily to Public Nuisance.  
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 15 November 2019 

On 22 October 2019, representees were responded to with details of the conditions that would 
apply to the premises licence if granted, as recommended by the Responsible Authorities – 
Environmental Health and Licensing.  
 
Observations: 
 
The panel heard representations from the applicant and from residents of neighbouring properties, 
as well as the local Member representing Histon and Impington.  
 
The applicant gave an overview of the type of events this application related to. The applicant set 
out the measures that had been put in place in the design of the site to reduce the impact, 
particularly of noise, to neighbouring residents and mitigate against this impact.  The applicant 
emphasised that he wanted to work with local residents to reduce the impact of any events on 
them.  
 
The main concern of the representees was nuisance caused to them by noise from music and the 
lateness of the events, particularly of the event that took place on a Thursday evening during 
school term.  
 
The ensuing discussion centred on the potential level of public nuisance caused by noise to local 
residents and the measures that could be put in place to mitigate against this. The applicant 
indicated a willingness to work with local residents, including those making representations and 
indicated the areas in which he would be prepared to be flexible. He confirmed that a sound 
engineer would be on site for the duration of the events to ensure that noise levels were not 
breached. Assurance was provided that a condition of contract for performers, was absolute 
compliance with the requirements of the event manager and sound engineer.  
 
An Environmental Health Officer would also be on site for the duration of the first event. 
 
The decision 
Taking all the above into account, the Sub-Committee APPROVED the application for a premises 
licence subject to the following conditions, which are in addition to the conditions set out in 
Appendix E of the Licensing Officer’s report: 
 
 

THURSDAY (One per year in December) and FRIDAY, SATURDAY & 
SUNDAY (WINTER Mid November to 1 January one event per week on 
Friday or Saturday. SUMMER May to September Fridays & Saturdays 
Only) 

Opening Hours 11:00 to 02:00 

Supply of Alcohol 12:00 to 01:00 (on premises) 

Provision of Live Music 12:00 to 12:30 (indoors) 

Provision of Recorded Music 12:00 to 12:30 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Provision of Performance of Dance  12:00 to 12:30 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Entertainment Similar to E,F,G 12:00 to 12:30 (both indoors and 
outdoors) 

Late Night Refreshment 12:00 to 01:00 (indoors) 

 
 
 
 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 15 November 2019 

In addition to the above: 

 Music to be reduced incrementally in volume and base level from 11pm. 

 Provision of an appropriate sound barrier running along the residents’ side of the site. 

 Sound engineer to provide up to date decibel readings, to be taken at 23:00 and midnight 
the day before the event. The parameters for the test are to be the same as the test referred 
to at the licensing hearing (100db baseline). These should be provided to the Council’s 
Licensing Officers prior to the event. 

 A helpline number to be provided to Histon and Impington Parish Council and Orchard Park 
Community Council. 

 A visible sign to be provided at the entrance gate showing the helpline number. 
 
All parties may apply for a review of the Licence on a ground relating to one or more of the 
licensing objectives should there be any relevant issues arising from the operation of the Licence at 
any stage after the date of this decision notice.  The Sub-Committee hopes that local residents will 
feel able to bring any future concerns directly to the attention of the Applicant in an effort to reach 
an amicable solution.  The four licensing objectives are: The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
Prevention of Public Nuisance; Public Safety; and Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
The objector has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: 
 
………………………………………………. 
Councillor Deborah Roberts (Chairman) 
 
………………………………………………. 
Councillor Jose Hales 
 
………………………………………………. 
Councillor Eileen Wilson 
 
 
Dated:  15 November 2019 

 
 


